

Nos. 12-15388 & 12-15409
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KAREN GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT
and JOHN BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP
OF THE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor-Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CIVIL CASE NO. C 10-00257 JSW (HONORABLE JEFFREY S. WHITE)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HISTORIANS

- PETER W. BARDAGLIO • NORMA BASCH • GEORGE CHAUNCEY
- STEPHANIE COONTZ • NANCY F. COTT • TOBY L. DITZ
- ARIELA DUBLER • LAURA F. EDWARDS • ESTELLE B. FREEDMAN
- SARAH BARRINGER GORDON • MICHAEL GROSSBERG
- HENDRIK HARTOG • ELLEN HERMAN • MARTHA HODES
- LINDA K. KERBER • ALICE KESSLER-HARRIS
- ELAINE TYLER MAY • STEVEN MINTZ • ELIZABETH H. PLECK
- CAROLE SHAMMAS • MARY L. SHANLEY • AMY DRU STANLEY
- BARBARA YOUNG WELKE

**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND OF
AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

Donald R. Frederico
Pierce Atwood LLP
100 Summer Street, Suite 2250
Boston, MA 02110-2106
(617) 488-8100
Attorney for Amici Curiae

LIST OF AMICI CURIAE

Peter W. Bardaglio

Senior Fellow
Second Nature
Formerly Professor of History
Ithaca College

Sarah Barringer Gordon

Arlin M. Adams Professor
of Constitutional Law
and Professor of History
University of Pennsylvania

Elaine Tyler May

Regents Professor of
American Studies and
History
University of Minnesota

Norma Basch

Professor Emerita
Rutgers University

Michael Grossberg

Sally M. Reahard Professor of
History & Professor of
Law
Indiana University

Steven Mintz

Director, Graduate School of
Arts & Sciences Teaching
Center and Professor of
History
Columbia University

George Chauncey

Professor of History and
American Studies
Yale University

Hendrik Hartog

Class of 1921 Bicentennial
Professor in the History of
American Law
and Liberty
Princeton University

Elizabeth H. Pleck

Professor of History
University of Illinois,
Urbana/Champaign,
Emerita

Stephanie Coontz

Professor of History and
Family Studies
The Evergreen State College

Ellen Herman

Professor of History
University of Oregon

Carole Shammas

John R. Hubbard Chair in
History Emerita
University of Southern
California

Nancy F. Cott

Jonathan Trumbull Professor
of American History
Harvard University

Martha Hodes

Professor of History
New York University

Mary L. Shanley

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(C)(4).....	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 26(C)(5).....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Valid Marriage as a Legal Status Created by the States	5
A. Civil Authorization	5
B. Exclusive State Control.....	7
II. The Federal Government’s Exceptional Actions	9
A. Civil War and Reconstruction.....	9
B. Polygamy in the Utah Territory	11
III. States’ Several Purposes in Civil Marriage.....	12
A. Governing through Marriage	12
B. Economic Dimensions	13
C. Supporting Children.....	17
IV. States’ Variation and Federal Acceptance	19
A. Multiplicity of State Variations and Inter-State Conflicts.....	20
B. Federal deference to state determinations.....	25
V. Change and Continuity into the Present.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

Page

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURES 29(d) AND 32(a)32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Palmer</i> , 51 Me. 481 (1866)	6
<i>Califano v. Goldfarb</i> , 430 U.S. 199 (1977).....	28
<i>Cunningham v. Appel</i> , 12 Fed. Appx 361 (2001).....	26
<i>Ex Parte Kinney</i> , 14 F. Cas. 602 (C.C.E.D. Va. 1879).....	23, 25
<i>Fenton v. Reed</i> , 4 Johns. 52 (NY 1809).....	21
<i>Helvering v. Fuller</i> , 310 U.S. 69 (1967).....	26
<i>In re Tidewater Marine Towing, Inc.</i> , 785 F. 2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	9, 23, 28, 29
<i>Maryland v. Baldwin</i> , 112 U.S. 490 (1884).....	21
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888).....	6
<i>Meister v. Moore</i> , 96 U.S. 76 (1877).....	21
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	25
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	28

Page

Perez v. Sharp,
198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948).....29

Sherrer v. Sherrer,
334 U.S. 343 (1948)..... 23, 30

Slessinger v. Sec. of HHS,
835 F. 2d 937 (1st Cir. 1987).....21

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 16

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld,
420 U.S. 636 (1975)..... 15, 28

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 404.34626

Defense of Marriage Act, PUB. L. NO. 104-99; 1 U.S.C. § 7 passim

Edmunds-Tucker Act, ch. 397, 24 Stat. 635, 635-39 (1887) (codified 28
U.S.C. §§ 633, 660) (repealed in 1978).....11

Morrill Act, ch.126, §§1-3, 12 Stat. 501, 501-02 (1862).....11

Poland Act, ch. 469, § 3, 18 Stat. 253, 253-54 (1874)11

Rev. Rul. 58-66, 1958-1 C.B. 6026

SSR 67-56, 1967 WL 299323

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 9, 11, 28

UTAH CONST. art III, §112

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 HOWARD, GEORGE ELLIOTT, A HISTORY OF MATRIMONIAL INSTITUTIONS
CHIEFLY IN ENGLAND AND THE UNITED STATES (1904)..... 6, 21

2010 Current Population Survey; see
http://www.census.gov/newsroom/releases/archives/families_households/cb10-174.html18

3 HOWARD, GEORGE ELLIOTT, A HISTORY OF MATRIMONIAL INSTITUTIONS
CHIEFLY IN ENGLAND AND THE UNITED STATES (1904).....17

BARDAGLIO, PETER W., RECONSTRUCTING THE HOUSEHOLD: FAMILIES, SEX,
AND THE LAW IN THE NINETEENTH-CENTURY SOUTH (1995) 1

BASCH, NORMA, FRAMING AMERICAN DIVORCE (1999)..... 1, 23, 24

BASCH, NORMA, IN THE EYES OF THE LAW: WOMEN, MARRIAGE, AND
PROPERTY IN 19TH CENTURY NEW YORK (1982) 1, 28

Blackstone, William, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*17

BLAKE, NELSON, THE ROAD TO RENO: A HISTORY OF DIVORCE IN THE
UNITED STATES (1962).....30

Chused, Richard H., *Married Women’s Property Law: 1800-1850*, 71 GEO.
L.J. 1359 (1983).....28

CLARK, JR., HOMER H., THE LAW OF DOMESTIC RELATIONS (2d ed. 1988, 2d
prtg. 2002)..... 6, 14

CONG. GLOBE 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1324 (1864).....10

COONTZ, STEPHANIE, MARRIAGE, A HISTORY (2006) 1

COONTZ, STEPHANIE, THE SOCIAL ORIGINS OF PRIVATE LIFE: A HISTORY OF
AMERICAN FAMILIES, 1600-1900 (1988) 1

COTT, NANCY F., PUBLIC VOWS: A HISTORY OF MARRIAGE AND THE NATION
(2000)..... passim

DE SECONDAT, CHARLES (BARON DE MONTESQUIEU), SPIRIT OF THE LAWS
(1748)..... 17, 19

DECISIONS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR IN APPEALED PENSION AND
BOUNTY-LAND CLAIMS (John W. Bixler, ed., United States Dept. of
the Interior, vol. XIX (1887-1930)25

DITZ, TOBY L., PROPERTY AND KINSHIP: INHERITANCE IN EARLY
CONNECTICUT (1986)..... 1

	<u>Page</u>
Dubler, Ariela, <i>Governing Through Contract: Common Law Marriage in the 19th Century</i> , 107 YALE L. J. 1885 (1998).....	1
Dubler, Ariela, <i>Wifely Behavior: A Legal History of Acting Married</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 957 (2000).....	1
EDWARDS, LAURA F., GENDERED STRIFE AND CONFUSION: THE POLITICAL CULTURE OF RECONSTRUCTION (1997).....	1
Edwards, Laura F., <i>The Marriage Covenant Is at the Foundation of All Our Rights</i> , 14 LAW & HIST. REV. 90 (1996).....	10
FOWLER, DAVID H., NORTHERN ATTITUDES TOWARDS INTERRACIAL MARRIAGE (1987)	22
FREEDMAN, ESTELLE B. AND JOHN D’EMILIO, INTIMATE MATTERS: A HISTORY OF SEXUALITY IN AMERICA (2d ed. 1997).....	2
GLENDON, MARY ANN, ABORTION AND DIVORCE IN WESTERN LAW (1987)	29
GORDON, SARAH BARRINGER, THE MORMON QUESTION: POLYGAMY AND CONSTITUTIONAL CONFLICT IN NINETEENTH CENTURY AMERICA (2002).....	2, 11, 12
Grossberg, Michael, <i>Crossing Boundaries: Nineteenth-Century Domestic Relations Law and the Merger of Family and Legal History</i> , 1985 AM. B. FOUND. RES. J. 799 (1985)	8
GROSSBERG, MICHAEL, GOVERNING THE HEARTH: LAW AND THE FAMILY IN NINETEENTH-CENTURY AMERICA (1985)	passim
HARTOG, HENDRIK, MAN & WIFE IN AMERICA, A HISTORY (2000)	2, 23
HERMAN, ELLEN, KINSHIP BY DESIGN: A HISTORY OF ADOPTION IN THE MODERN UNITED STATES (2008)	2
HODES, MARTHA, WHITE WOMEN, BLACK MEN: ILLICIT SEX IN THE 19 TH CENTURY SOUTH (1997).....	2
KERBER, LINDA K., NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BE LADIES: WOMEN AND THE OBLIGATIONS OF CITIZENSHIP (1998).....	2

KESSLER-HARRIS, ALICE, IN PURSUIT OF EQUITY: WOMEN, MEN, AND THE QUEST FOR EXONOMIC CITIZENSHIP IN 20 TH -CENTURY AMERICA (2001).....	2, 16, 28
Lynch, James P., <i>Social Security Encounters Common-Law Marriage in North Carolina</i> , 16 N.C. L REV. 255 (1937-38).....	26
May, ELAINE TYLER, BARREN IN THE PROMISED LAND (1996).....	2
MAY, ELAINE TYLER, HOMEWARD BOUND: AMERICAN FAMILIES IN THE COLD WAR ERA (2008).....	2
MINTZ, STEVEN, DOMESTIC REVOLUTIONS: A SOCIAL HISTORY OF AMERICAN FAMILY LIFE (1988).....	2
National Archives and Records Service, General Services Administration, REVOLUTIONARY WAR PENSION AND BOUNTY–LAND-WARRANT APPLICATION FILES, National Archives Microfilm Publications, Pamphlet Describing M804 (Washington, D.C., 1974), available at http://www.footnote.com/pdf/M804.pdf	15
PASCOE, PEGGY, WHAT COMES NATURALLY: MISCEGENATION LAW AND THE MAKING OF RACE IN AMERICA (2009).....	22, 29
PLECK, ELIZABETH H., CELEBRATING THE FAMILY: ETHNICITY, CONSUMER CULTURE, AND FAMILY RITUALS (2001).....	2
RILEY, GLENDA, DIVORCE: AN AMERICAN TRADITION 65 (1991).....	24, 30
SHAMMAS, CAROLE, A HISTORY OF HOUSEHOLD GOVERNMENT IN AMERICA (2002).....	2
Shammas, Carole, <i>Anglo-American Household Government in Comparative Perspective</i> , 52 WM. & MARY Q. 104 (1995).....	14
SHANLEY, MARY L., FEMINISM, MARRIAGE AND THE LAW IN VICTORIAN ENGLAND (1989).....	2
SHANLEY, MARY L., MAKING BABIES, MAKING FAMILIES (2001).....	2
Shanley, Mary L., <i>Marriage Contract and Social Contract in 17th-Century English Political Thought</i> , in THE FAMILY IN POLITICAL THOUGHT (J.B. Elshtain ed., 1982).....	13

Page

Siegel, Reva, <i>The Modernization of Marital Status Law: Adjudicating Wives' Rights to Earnings, 1860-1930</i> , 82 GEO. L.J. 2127 (1994)	28
SKOCPOL, THEDA, PROTECTING SOLDIERS AND MOTHERS (1992)	16
STANLEY, AMY DRU, FROM BONDAGE TO CONTRACT: WAGE LABOR, MARRIAGE AND THE MARKET IN THE AGE OF SLAVE EMANCIPATION (1998).....	2
Stein, Edward, <i>Past and Present Proposed Amendments to the United States Constitution Regarding Marriage</i> , 82 WASH. U. L.Q. 611 (2004)	30
STORY, JOSEPH, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONFLICT OF LAWS (2d ed. 1841)	8, 23
SUGARMAN, STEPHEN D. AND KAY, HERMA HILL, ED. DIVORCE REFORM AT THE CROSSROADS (1990).....	29
WELKE, BARBARA YOUNG, LAW AND THE BORDERS OF BELONGING IN THE LONG NINETEENTH CENTURY UNITED STATES (2010).....	2
